



## PUBLIC NOTICE

## State Superfund Program

Receive Site Information by Email. See next page to Learn How.

**Site Name:** McKesson EnviroSystems (Inland Site)

**March 2018**

**Site No.** 734020

**Tax Map No.** 116.-01-09.0 and 115.-03-07.1

**Site Location:** 800/801 Van Rensselaer Street, Syracuse 13204

### Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Delist Notice

The Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Program (the State Superfund Program) is the State's program for identifying, investigating, and cleaning up sites where the disposal of hazardous waste may present a threat to public health and/or the environment. The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) maintains a list of these sites in the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (Registry). DEC has determined that this site ([see map on reverse side](#)) no longer presents a threat to public health or the environment and is proposing to delist the site from the Registry for the following reason(s):

Remedial actions at the site are complete; groundwater standards have been met to the extent that is practicable; and human exposures to contamination remaining in soil and groundwater are being addressed with the institutional controls. The use and development of the site is restricted to restricted-residential, commercial or industrial, although land use is subject to local zoning laws. An excavation plan is in place to manage human exposures to residually contaminated soil. Using groundwater as a source of potable or process water is prohibited without prior approval. For any buildings developed on the site, a soil vapor intrusion evaluation will be completed with the appropriate actions implemented. Also, periodic reviews will be submitted to DEC and the NYS Department of Health to certify that these elements of the remedy continue to be implemented and remain effective.

Public comments are being received before the decision to remove the site from the Registry is finalized. The public comment period will end April 28, 2018. If you would like to provide us with written comments, please send them to: Payson Long, Project Manager, NYS Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Remediation, 625 Broadway, Albany NY 12233-7017; [payson.long@dec.ny.gov](mailto:payson.long@dec.ny.gov) or call (518) 402-9813.

A summary of any comments received will be assembled and made available, upon request, from the Project Manager.

If we do not receive any new or additional information during this public comment period that changes our delist proposal, we will delist the site on or after May 28, 2018.

**If you own property adjacent to this site and are renting or leasing your property to someone else, please share this information with them. If you no longer wish to be on the contact list for this site or otherwise need to correct our records, please contact DEC's Project Manager listed above.**

#### FOR MORE SITE INFORMATION

Additional information about this site can be found using DEC's "Environmental Site Remediation Database Search" engine which is located on the internet at:

[www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=3](http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/extapps/derexternal/index.cfm?pageid=3)

DEC is sending you this notice in accordance with Environmental Conservation Law Article 27, Title 13 and its companion regulation (6 NYCRR 375-2.7(b)(6)(ii)) which requires DEC to notify all parties on the contact list for this site of this recent action.

**Approximate Site Location**  
*McKesson Envirosystems (Inland Site)*  
Site ID: 734020  
800/801 Van Rensselaer Street, Syracuse 13204



**Receive Site Updates by Email**

Have site information such as this public notice sent right to your email inbox. DEC invites you to sign up with one or more contaminated sites county email listservs available at the following web page: [www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/61092.html](http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/61092.html) . It's *quick*, it's *free*, and it will help keep you *better informed*.



As a listserv member, you will periodically receive site-related information/announcements for all contaminated sites in the county(ies) you select.

**Note:** Please disregard if you received this notice by way of a county email listserv.